

COMMISSIONERS RECORD 5, DOUGLAS COUNTY

Term, 19

day of

19

Lockwood Co., Inc. Recorder No. 186420-15-75

of the Secretary of Transportation of the State of Kansas on or before February 6, 1984. By this document the Board resolves that we find the bid described above to be acceptable and said secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to award and execute the necessary contracts for completion of the work on this project as covered by such bid. After review it was moved by Mr. Neis that this Authority to Award Contract Commitment of County Funds be executed and forwarded to the Secretary of Transportation, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

Pub. Works:
Award Contract
23C-1673-01
Grading & Bridge
75+98

Mr. Dooley then presented a document titled Authority to Award Contract Commitment of County Funds on Project 23 C-1673-01 (Formerly BRO-450[2]), which document indicates that a low bid received on the above project was from Taylor Construction Company, Inc., Lenexa, Kansas, in the amount of \$159,705.13, for grading and bridge station 95+90. County funds in the amount of \$35,136 which are required for the matching of Federal funds to complete this work are hereby pledged by the county to be remitted to the Controller of the Secretary of Transportation of the State of Kansas on or before February 6, 1984. By this document the Board resolves that we find the bid described above to be acceptable and said secretary of Transportation is hereby authorized to award and execute the necessary contracts for completion of the work on this project as covered by such bid. After review it was moved by Mr. Neis that this Authority to Award Contract Commitment of County Funds be executed and forwarded to the Secretary of Transportation, seconded by Mrs. Hiebert, and carried unanimously.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Wednesday, January 11, 1984.

ATTEST:

Patty James

County Clerk

Beverly A. Bradley

Chairman

January 11, 1984

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of January 9, 1984.

Comm. Order
3225-3226

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 3225 and 3226. Orders are on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Personnel: Employ
P. Zangeneh
P. Ekwere
J. Moore

Ruth Foster, Valleyview administrator, appeared before the Board and recommended employment of the following:

- (1) Paula K. Zangeneh, in the position of certified nurse aide, permanent, part-time, at the rate of \$3.55 per hour, effective January 4, 1984.
- (2) Philomena J. Ekwere, in the position of certified nurse aide, permanent, full-time, at the rate of \$3.55 per hour, effective January 4, 1984.
- (3) Janet F. Moore, in the position of certified nurse aide, temporary, part-time, at the rate of \$3.55 per hour, effective January 9, 1984.

After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Hiebert that these recommendations be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Term.
E. Kirkpatrick
K. Pruitt

Mrs. Foster then notified the Board of the following terminations: Eileen Kirkpatrick on December 28 and Karen Pruitt on December 29, 1983.

Reclass
R. Doolin

Mrs. Foster then notified the Board that Ronda Doolin has been reclassified from certified nurse aide, permanent, full-time, to dietary cook, temporary, part-time, effective December 31, 1983.

Rev. Shan.
3-1984 contracts

Ernest Coleman, federal funds consultant, appeared before the Board to recommend the acceptance of three revenue sharing contracts from the 1984 allocation as follows:

- | | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| (1) Boys Club of Lawrence | \$4000 |
| (2) Trinity Community Services, Inc. | 2500 |
| (3) Consumer Affairs Association | 2000 |

After complete review it was moved by Mrs. Hiebert that these contracts be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Res. 84-4:
Rezone to A-1
Holladay

Wayne Kellum, zoning administrator, appeared before the Board and presented Resolution No. 84-4. By this document it is unanimously resolved by the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County that under the "Zoning Regulations for the Unincorporated Territory of Douglas County, Kansas," the following change in zoning classification be made: Zoning classification is changed from A (Agricultural) to A-1 (Suburban Home Residential District) on a recorded subdivision plat described as Holladay Subdivision. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Hiebert that this resolution be approved and published in accordance with the requirements of the law, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Plan. Dept.
Text Amend.
21-7

At the hour of 10:00 a.m., the Board discussed a planning item with David Guntert, staff member of the Lawrence-Douglas County Planning Department, and Wayne Kellum, zoning administrator. The Board considered Item No. 11 from the Lawrence-Douglas County Planning Commission minutes of December 14, 1983. This item is to consider a text amendment, amending Chapter 21, Article 7,